

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 12 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SOREN GEIGER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. “The Courts Made Us Do It” Is No Excuse To Racially Gerrymander.	3
II. The <i>Robinson</i> Decisions Adopted An Atextual Approach To §2.	6
A. Unequal Opportunity to Participate in the Political Process is a Necessary Element of a §2 Vote Dilution Claim.	8
B. The <i>Robinson</i> Courts’ Interpretation of Section 2 is Hopelessly Indeterminate.	13
C. The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Alone Cannot Justify a Racial Gerrymander.	15
III. The States Need Clarity.	17
IV. If The Text Does Not Control, Then Either §2 Claims Are Nonjusticiable Or §2 Is Unconstitutional.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	1, 7
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	20
<i>Alexander v. S.C. NAACP</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1221, (2024).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1, 28 (2023).....	7, 16, 23
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha v. Raffensperger</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 1991 WL 557613 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 25, 1991)	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	8, 9, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	7, 8, 16, 17

<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	4
<i>Ga. NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Commr’s,</i> 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot,</i> 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	4, 5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i> 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey,</i> 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	2
<i>LULAC v. Clements,</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 17
<i>McBoyle v. United States,</i> 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	15

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	1, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5-8, 14, 20
<i>Miss. NAACP v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 2024 WL 3275965 (S.D. Miss. July 2, 2024) .	19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Fordice</i> , 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Nairne v. Ardoin</i> , 2024 WL 492688 (M.D. La. Feb. 8, 2024).....	20
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , No. 23-40582, 2024 WL 3617145 (5th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024)	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6, 7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	2, 3, 5-8, 12-16, 18, 21-23

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	14, 19, 21
<i>Sackett v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	14, 15
<i>SFFA v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	21-23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	23
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1795 (2019).....	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 21
<i>Turtle Mtn. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , 2023 WL 8004576 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Martin v. Hathaway</i> , 63 F.4th 1043 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	21

<i>Walen v. Burgum</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 759, 774 (D.N.D. 2023).....	18
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	1, 2, 9-11, 13, 20, 21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	1, 2, 9, 11-13, 21
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)(B).....	15
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	1-3, 7-9, 12-23
52 U.S.C. §10308(a).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV	1, 6, 17, 21, 22
